



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

P.S. Siliguri Year. 2022 FIR No. 985/22 Date. 25.10.22
2. i) Act. IPC Sections 188/285/286 ii) Act. _____ Sections _____
(iii) Act. _____ Sections _____ (iv) Others Acts & Sections Rule 24/2608
West Bengal Fire Service Act, 1950.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day 25.10.22 Date From _____ Date To _____
Time Period 21.15 hr Time From _____ Time To _____
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 25.10.22 Time 23.50 hr
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) 1390 Time 23.50 hr

4. Type of Information : Written Written / Oral
5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 2.5 km North Beat No. _____
(b) Address Mahakal Pally, PS - Siliguri, Dist - Darjeeling.

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
Name of the P.S. _____ District _____

6. Complainant / Informant :
(a) Name Surojit Mallick
(b) Father's / Husband's Name _____
(c) Date / Year of Birth _____ (d) Nationality Indian
(e) Passport No. _____ Date of Issue : _____ Place of Issue _____
(f) Occupation ASP of Police
(g) Address Panitanki TDP under Siliguri PS - SP

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
(i) Alok Sutradhan (18/m) SHO - Pradip Sutradhan of SKKOR
Mandir Road near Post Jhal Morle, WMO-41, PS - Bhalokhinegan,
Dist - Jalpaiguri, (ii) Dhimanjoy Adhikary (25) HO - Dhiren Adhikary of
Bidrachakra colony, WMO-44, PS - Bhalokhinegan, Dist - Jalpaiguri

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
/

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
/

10. Total value of properties stolen / involved
/

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
/

12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) : The original written complaining
which is tented on FIR enclosed here with.
13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
up the investigation / directed. ASP Craxi Barheman of Panitanki TDP to take up
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. Siliguri PS on point of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
Informant free of cost.

14. Signature / Thumb impression Noted in written complaining
of the Complainant / Informant

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : on 26.10.22 at 11.00 hr
Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station [Signature]
Siliguri Police Station
Name : [Signature]
Rank : No. SP of Police

To,
The Inspector-In-Charge
Siliguri Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub : FIR.

Sir,

In producing herewith 02 (two) arrested accused persons namely (1) Alok Sutradhar 18 yrs s/o Pradip Sutradhar of Iskon Mandir road near Bash Jhar More Ward No 41, PS-Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (2) Dhananjay Adhikary (25) S/o Sri Dhiren Adhikary of Bidyachakra colony, ward No 44, PO- Sevoke Road, PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri under arrest.

I ASI Surojit Mallick of Panitanki Town Out Post, under Siliguri PS, SPC would like to lodge a written complaint against the above noted 02 (two) arrested accused persons to the effect that on 25.10.2022 at about 21.15 hrs while performing night mobile van duty, I received information from my reliable source that above noted accused persons are enjoying Diwali Celebration with lighting, using and bursting illegal non green fire-crackers at Mahakal Pally under Siliguri PS/SPC, violating the provision of law, which may endanger to human life, likely to cause injury and may cause loss of public property of the area. This refers to Panitanki TOP GDE No-514 Date-25.10.2022. Accordingly, I informed the Matter to O/C Panitanki TOP. As per his direction I along with force C/114 Naresh Hasda, C/1036 Gopal Srivastav and CV/1009 Manoj Thakur rush to the spot to work out the veracity of information. On reaching at Mahakal Pally, I contacted with my source and as shown by, I red hand apprehended the above noted accused persons which are celebrating the Diwali festival with lighting and using non green illegal Fire Crackers, if any accident took place due to negligent act of the accused persons that may cause loss of life and property of the area. The Govt. band Fire- Crackers were any precautionary and safety measure, thereby, violating the Section 188 of IPC and Section 24 of WBFS Act. Accordingly, I arrested the above noted accused persons U/S 41 Cr. PC.

Under the above fact and circumstances, I pray before your kind honor to start a specific case against (1) Alok Sutradhar 18yrs s/o Pradip Sutradhar of Iskon Mandir road near Bash Jhar More Ward No 41 PS-Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (2) Dhananjay Adhikary (25) S/o Sri Dhiren Adhikary of Bidyachakra colony, ward No 44, PO- Sevoke Road, PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

Encased:- Arrest Memo

Yours Faithfully

ASI Surojit Mallick.

[ASI Surojit Mallick]

Panitanki TOP/ Siliguri

Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Date-25.10.2022

Dt- 25/10/2022.

Received on 25.10.22 at 23:50 AM
vide my ps arrest - 1390 dt 25.10.22
and started 807 ps case no 985/22
dt. 25.10.22 U/S- 188/205/288 FPC
RLW- 24/26 of West Bengal Fire
Service Act, 1950 and entrusted
to ASP Uzzai Rahaema of Panitanki
PS for its investigation.

[Signature]
25/10/22

Inspector-In-Charge
Siliguri Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate